JAUC

Alberta Utilities Commission

March 21, 2017 Disposition 22486-D01-2017

AltaGas Utilities Inc.
5509 45 St.
Leduc, Alta. T9E 6T6

Dear Ms. Coleman:

AltaGas Utilities Inc.
2017-2018 Rider B Filing for Acknowledgement
Proceeding 22486

Acknowledgement of Rider B municipal assessment

1. On March 17, 2017, the Alberta Utilities Commission received your 2017-2018 Rider B
filing schedule to come into effect on April 1, 2017.

2. The above-noted filing, attached as Appendix 1, is accepted as a filing for
acknowledgement.

Sincerely yours,

Derrick Ploof
Director, Retail Energy and Water
Rates Division

Attachment

Calgary 400, 425 First Street S.W., Calgary, Alberta T2P 318 403-592-8845

www.auc.ab.ca
Edmonton Tenth Floor, 10055 106 Street, Edmonton, Alberta T5J 2Y2 780-427-4901
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Appendix 1 - 2017-2018 Rider B

Alberta Utilities Commission Disposition 22486-D01-2017
March 21, 2017 Page 1 of 2
RATE RIDER “B” DISTRICT & MUNICIPAL PROPERTY TAX RIDERS

This Rider is applicable to Customers resident in municipalities receiving a property tax under the
Municipal Government Act, R.S.A. 2000 ¢.M-26 or receiving payment for specific fees levied in
connection with the installation, operation and provision of gas distribution service to customers
within the specified municipality. This Rider is the estimated percentage of delivery revenues
required to provide for the tax payable or specific fees incurred each year. To the extent this
percentage may be more or less than that required to pay the tax or specific cost, the percentage of
distribution revenue in the Rider will be adjusted on an annual basis. The percentages are filed with
the Alberta Utilities Commission.

Rate Rider “B” is to be applied as an addition to the total distribution billings calculated for the
following areas:

District Property Tax Riders

District Rate (%) Effective Date’
Athabasca 1.5610 April 1, 2017
Barrhead, Morinville, Westlock 1.0028 April 1, 2017
Bonnyville 0.7458 April 1, 2017
Drumbheller 0.1267 April 1, 2017
Grande Cache 0.0000 April 1, 2017
Hanna 0.6848 April 1, 2017
High Level 0.6960 April 1, 2017
Leduc 0.2545 April 1, 2017
Pincher Creek 0.2603 April 1, 2017
St. Paul 0.8426 April 1, 2017
Southeast 0.2233 April 1, 2017
Stettler 0.7643 April 1, 2017
Three Hills 1.3763 April 1, 2017
Two Hills 0.9218 April 1, 2017
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DISTRICT & MUNICIPAL PROPERTY TAX RIDERS

RATE RIDER “B”

Municipality-Specific Property Tax Riders
(incremental to applicable District Property Tax Rider)

Municipality Type District
Barrhead Town BMW?
Beaumont Town Leduc
Bonnyville Beach Summer Village Bonnyville
Bonnyville Town Bonnyville
Botha Village Stettler
Calmar Town Leduc
Crystal Springs Summer Village Leduc
Delia Village Hanna
Donalda Village Stettler
Drumheller Town Drumheller
Elk Point Town St. Paul
Glendon Village St. Paul
Grandview Summer Village Leduc
Grande Cache Town Grande Cache
Hanna Town Hanna
High Level Town High Level
Island Lake Summer Village Athabasca
Leduc City Leduc
Ma-Me-O Beach Summer Village Leduc
Morinville Town BMW
Morrin Village Drumheller
Munson Village Drumheller
Pelican Narrows Summer Village Bonnyville
Pincher Creek Town Pincher Creek
Poplar Bay Summer Village Leduc
Rochon Sands Summer Village Stettler

St. Paul Town St. Paul
Stettler Town Stettler
Sunset Beach Summer Village Athabasca
Three Hills Town Three Hills
Two Hills Town Two Hills
Waskatenau Village BMW
Westlock Town BMW
White Sands Summer Village Stettler
Willingdon Village Two Hills
Zama Lake Town High Level

1 Any bill rendered on or after this date is subject to the corresponding rate.

2 BMW denotes Barrhead, Morinville and Westlock.

Rate (%)
1.8289%

0.8835%
0.3786%
1.3938%
2.4582%
1.9230%
0.9417%
2.8551%
3.9158%
1.6652%
2.0321%
2.3880%
0.3190%
2.9628%
2.3451%
0.8247%
0.8263%
0.9741%
0.5714%
0.8022%
1.3261%
2.0636%
0.5827%
1.4271%
0.6452%
1.2408%
1.7501%
1.3671%
4.3403%
1.4600%
3.3280%
1.2761%
1.8643%
1.0889%
8.5037%
16.4912%

Effective Date!

April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017
April 1, 2017

Page 2 of 2
RIDER “B”

AltaGas Utilities Inc.




	Appendix 1 - 2017-2018 AltaGas Rider B.pdf
	2017-2018 PT Filing -  Schedule A and B.pdf
	Schedule A
	Schedule B

	2017-2018 PT Filing -  Schedule A and B.pdf
	Schedule A
	Schedule B





