

March 21, 2017

Disposition 22486-D01-2017

AltaGas Utilities Inc. 5509 45 St. Leduc, Alta. T9E 6T6

Dear Ms. Coleman:

AltaGas Utilities Inc. 2017-2018 Rider B Filing for Acknowledgement Proceeding 22486

Acknowledgement of Rider B municipal assessment

- 1. On March 17, 2017, the Alberta Utilities Commission received your 2017-2018 Rider B filing schedule to come into effect on April 1, 2017.
- 2. The above-noted filing, attached as <u>Appendix 1</u>, is accepted as a filing for acknowledgement.

Sincerely yours,

Derrick Ploof Director, Retail Energy and Water Rates Division

Attachment

Appendix 1 –2017-2018 Rider B

(return to text)



(consists of 2 pages)

RATE RIDER "B"	DISTRICT & MUNICIPAL PROPERTY TAX RIDERS

This Rider is applicable to Customers resident in municipalities receiving a property tax under the *Municipal Government Act*, *R.S.A.* 2000 c.M-26 or receiving payment for specific fees levied in connection with the installation, operation and provision of gas distribution service to customers within the specified municipality. This Rider is the estimated percentage of delivery revenues required to provide for the tax payable or specific fees incurred each year. To the extent this percentage may be more or less than that required to pay the tax or specific cost, the percentage of distribution revenue in the Rider will be adjusted on an annual basis. The percentages are filed with the Alberta Utilities Commission.

Rate Rider "B" is to be applied as an addition to the total distribution billings calculated for the following areas:

District Property Tax Riders

<u>District</u>	Rate (%)	Effective Date ¹
Athabasca	1.5610	April 1, 2017
Barrhead, Morinville, Westlock	1.0028	April 1, 2017
Bonnyville	0.7458	April 1, 2017
Drumheller	0.1267	April 1, 2017
Grande Cache	0.0000	April 1, 2017
Hanna	0.6848	April 1, 2017
High Level	0.6960	April 1, 2017
Leduc	0.2545	April 1, 2017
Pincher Creek	0.2603	April 1, 2017
St. Paul	0.8426	April 1, 2017
Southeast	0.2233	April 1, 2017
Stettler	0.7643	April 1, 2017
Three Hills	1.3763	April 1, 2017
Two Hills	0.9218	April 1, 2017

	Page 1 of 2
	RIDER "B"

DISTRICT & MUNICIPAL PROPERTY TAX RIDERS

RATE RIDER "B"

Municipality-Specific Property Tax Riders (incremental to applicable District Property Tax Rider)

Municipality	Type	District	Rate (%)	Effective Date ¹
Barrhead	Town	$\overline{\mathrm{BMW}^2}$	1.8289%	April 1, 2017
Beaumont	Town	Leduc	0.8835%	April 1, 2017
Bonnyville Beach	Summer Village	Bonnyville	0.3786%	April 1, 2017
Bonnyville	Town	Bonnyville	1.3938%	April 1, 2017
Botha	Village	Stettler	2.4582%	April 1, 2017
Calmar	Town	Leduc	1.9230%	April 1, 2017
Crystal Springs	Summer Village	Leduc	0.9417%	April 1, 2017
Delia	Village	Hanna	2.8551%	April 1, 2017
Donalda	Village	Stettler	3.9158%	April 1, 2017
Drumheller	Town	Drumheller	1.6652%	April 1, 2017
Elk Point	Town	St. Paul	2.0321%	April 1, 2017
Glendon	Village	St. Paul	2.3880%	April 1, 2017
Grandview	Summer Village	Leduc	0.3190%	April 1, 2017
Grande Cache	Town	Grande Cache	2.9628%	April 1, 2017
Hanna	Town	Hanna	2.3451%	April 1, 2017
High Level	Town	High Level	0.8247%	April 1, 2017
Island Lake	Summer Village	Athabasca	0.8263%	April 1, 2017
Leduc	City	Leduc	0.9741%	April 1, 2017
Ma-Me-O Beach	Summer Village	Leduc	0.5714%	April 1, 2017
Morinville	Town	BMW	0.8022%	April 1, 2017
Morrin	Village	Drumheller	1.3261%	April 1, 2017
Munson	Village	Drumheller	2.0636%	April 1, 2017
Pelican Narrows	Summer Village	Bonnyville	0.5827%	April 1, 2017
Pincher Creek	Town	Pincher Creek	1.4271%	April 1, 2017
Poplar Bay	Summer Village	Leduc	0.6452%	April 1, 2017
Rochon Sands	Summer Village	Stettler	1.2408%	April 1, 2017
St. Paul	Town	St. Paul	1.7501%	April 1, 2017
Stettler	Town	Stettler	1.3671%	April 1, 2017
Sunset Beach	Summer Village	Athabasca	4.3403%	April 1, 2017
Three Hills	Town	Three Hills	1.4600%	April 1, 2017
Two Hills	Town	Two Hills	3.3280%	April 1, 2017
Waskatenau	Village	BMW	1.2761%	April 1, 2017
Westlock	Town	BMW	1.8643%	April 1, 2017
White Sands	Summer Village	Stettler	1.0889%	April 1, 2017
Willingdon	Village	Two Hills	8.5037%	April 1, 2017
Zama Lake	Town	High Level	16.4912%	April 1, 2017

¹ Any bill rendered on or after this date is subject to the corresponding rate. ² BMW denotes Barrhead, Morinville and Westlock.

Page 2 of 2		
RIDER "B"		

AltaGas Utilities Inc.